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Family of George Brimmer and Abigail Eddy, Ellsworth, ME      December 1st, 2015 
 

 
 

Generation One 
 

1. George Brimmer #22644, b. 22 August 1760 in Fraserburgh, ABD, Scotland,1 d. 22 April 1855 in Ellsworth, ME, USA,2 buried 25 April 1855 
in Congregational Cemetery,2 occupation Merchant. 

  
  
 1850: Lived with David HILL (2nd h/o Dorcas JORDAN). Note age in census shown as "99". 
 
 He married Abigail Eddy #22645, 20 October 1791 in Boston, MA, USA,3 b. 04 December 1770,3 (daughter of Benjamin Eddy #22656 and 

Sarah Holland #22657), d. 04 July 1820 in Ellsworth?, Hancock County, ME, USA.4 
 
    Children: 
 
    2. i. Abigail Brimmer #22646 b. 28 April 1792. 
 
    3. ii. Betsey Brimmer #22647 b. August 1793. 
 
    4. iii. Salley Brimmer #22648 b. 04 December 1794. 
 
    5. iv. George Brimmer #22649 b. 04 May 1796. 
 
    6. v. Alfred Brimmer #12000 b. 01 July 1798. 
 
    7. vi. John Brimmer #23716 b. 09 October 1800. 
 
    8. vii. Isabella Brimmer #22650 b. May 1801. 
 
    9. viii. Lucretia Brimmer #22651 b. 10 September 1803. 
 
    10. ix. Donald Ross Brimmer #22652 b. 01 November 1804. 
 
    11. x. Mary Brimmer #22653 b. 01 March 1807. 
 
    12. xi. Nancy Brimmer #22654 b. 01 October 1808. 
 
    13. xii. Donald Ross Brimmer #22655 b. 01 March 1810. 
 
    14. xiii. Charles Brimner #11980 b. 01 November 1811. 
 
 

Generation Two 
 

2. Abigail Brimmer #22646, b. 28 April 1792 in Boston, MA, USA,3 d. 03 April 1884 in Ellsworth?, ME, USA.3 
 
 She married John Hopkins #22658, 1813 in Ellsworth?, Hancock Co., ME, USA,3 d. 18 April 1840 in Ellsworth?, ME, USA.5 
 
3. Betsey Brimmer #22647, b. August 1793 in Boston, MA, USA,3 d. 4/14 April 1851 in Ellsworth?, Hancock Co., ME, USA.3 
 
 She married Ivory Hovey Joy #22659, 1815 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA,6 d. before April 1851. 
  
 Ivory: (eight children). 
 
    Children: 
 
    15. i. David Joy #23637 b. c 1816. 
 
    16. ii. Hamilton B. Joy #23631 b. c 1817. 
 
    17. iii. David S. Joy #23632 b. c 1819. 
 
    18. iv. Ivory Hovey Joy Jr. #23633 b. c 1821. 
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    19. v. Alfred B. Joy #23634 b. c 1823. 
 
    20. vi. Henry A. Joy #23635 b. c 1825. 
 
    21. vii. Calvin P. Joy #23636 b. c 1827. 
 
    22. viii. Elizabeth Joy #23628 b. c 1829. 
 
    23. ix. Ann Joy #23629 b. c 1831. 
 
    24. x. Ellen Joy #23630 b. c 1833. 
 
4. Salley Brimmer #22648, b. 04 December 1794 in Ellsworth?, Hancock County, ME, USA,3 d. 1829 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA.7 
5. George Brimmer #22649, b. 04 May 1796 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA,3 d. 13 May 1853 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA.5 
 
 He married Eliza Bowers #22664, b. 20 July 1802 in Camden, ME, USA,5 d. 26 April 1890 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA.8 
  
 Eliza: 1870: Lived with son George and family. 1880: Lived with grandson George W. and family in Mariaville. 
 
    Children: 
 
    25. i. George B. Brimmer #22665 b. c 1826. 
 
    26. ii. Samuel Brimmer #22666 b. c 1830. 
 
    27. iii. Eliza J. Brimmer #22667 b. c 1831. 
 
    28. iv. Edwin G. Brimmer #22668 b. 23 September 1832. 
 
    29. v. James D. Brimmer #22669 b. c 1834. 
 
    30. vi. Sewell L. Brimmer #22670 b. 04 March 1838. 
 
6. Alfred Brimmer #12000, b. 01 July 1798 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA,6 d. 03 December 1842 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA.3 
 
 He married Dorcas Jordan #11999, b. 26 January 1803 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA,9 (daughter of John Jordan #23713 and Dorcas 

Lord #23714). 
  
 Dorcas: (1840 Ellsworth census puts age between 30-40). 
 
    Children: 
 
    31. i. Ann Brimmer #12001 b. c 1825. 
 
    32. ii. Lucy A. Brimmer #22702 b. c 1827. 
 
    33. iii. Alfred Brimmer #12002 b. c 1829. 
 
    34. iv. Wilmot D. Brimmer #12067 b. c 1831. 
 
7. John Brimmer #23716, b. 09 October 1800 in Ellsworth?, ME, USA,10 d. 09 June 1855 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA,11 buried in 

Woodbine Cemetery, Ellsworth, ME, USA.11 
 
 He married (1) Martha Parsons #23717, b. 27 January 1813 in ME?, d. 15 April 1836 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA, buried in 

Woodbine Cemetery, Ellsworth, ME, USA. 
 
    Children: 
 
    35. i. Mary J. Brimmer #23720 b. c 1832. 
 
    36. ii. Martha Parsons Brimmer #23719 b. 29 July 1834. 
 
    37. iii. John H. Brimmer #23718 b. 02 February 1836. 
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 He married (2) Mary Parsons #23721, b. 27 January 1813 in Maine, USA,12 d. 02 July 1850 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA,11 buried in 
Woodbine Cemetery, Ellsworth, ME, USA.11 

 
    Children: 
 
    38. iv. George E. Brimmer #23722 b. 15 March 1839. 
 
    39. v. William H. Brimmer #23723 b. 08 September 1841. 
 
    40. vi. Francis H. Brimmer #23724 b. c 1844. 
 
 He married (3) Mary T. Morrison #23725, b. 15 October 1807 in Maine, USA,11 d. 20 October 1874 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA,11 

buried in Woodbine Cemetery, Ellsworth, ME, USA.11 
 
8. Isabella Brimmer #22650, b. May 1801 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA,3 d. 05 September 1841 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA.3 
 
 She married Jeremiah Jordan #22661, 05 April 1822 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA.3 
 
    Children: 
 
    41. i. Almira Jordan #23652 b. 31 January 1823. 
 
    42. ii. Isabel Jordan #23651 b. 11 February 1825. 
 
    43. iii. Jeremiah H. Jordan #22690 b. 27 January 1827. 
 
    44. iv. Didama Jordan #23655 b. 04 October 1828. 
 
    45. v. Mary B. Jordan #23650 b. 06 January 1830. 
 
    46. vi. Clarrie Jordan #23656 b. 27 December 1832. 
 
    47. vii. Charles P. Jordan #23649 b. 27 November 1834. 
 
    48. viii. Alfred B. Jordan #23653 b. 09 November 1836. 
 
    49. ix. Sarah A. Jordan #23654 b. 20 April 1841. 
 
9. Lucretia Brimmer #22651, b. 10 September 1803 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA,3 d. 01 January 1837 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, 

USA.3 
 
 She married3 Eben Morrison #22662. 
  
 Eben: (no children found IGI JUN 2004). 
 
10. Donald Ross Brimmer #22652, b. 01 November 1804 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA,3 d. 01 September 1807 in Mariaville, Hancock 

Co., ME, USA.3 
11. Mary Brimmer #22653, b. 01 March 1807 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA,3 d. 10 April 1830 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA.3 
  
 unmarried 
  
12. Nancy Brimmer #22654, b. 01 October 1808 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA,3 d. 1865 in Mariaville?, Hancock Co., ME, USA.3 
 
 She married Elias Hill #22663, in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA,3 b. c 1807 in Ellsworth?, ME, USA,13 occupation House Carpenter. 
  
 Elias: 1860: Lived in Ellsworth with family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    50. i. Nancy V. Hill #23663 b. c 1835. 
 
    51. ii. Milton Hill #23664 b. c 1837. 
 
    52. iii. Lutecia M. Hill #23657 b. 09 November 1838. 
 
    53. iv. Irving G. Hill #23665 b. c 1842. 
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    54. v. Emily P. Hill #23666 b. c 1845. 
 
    55. vi. Herman E. Hill #23667 b. c 1851. 
 
13. Donald Ross Brimmer #22655, b. 01 March 1810 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA,3 d. 11 August 1830 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., 

ME, USA.3 
14. Charles Brimner #11980, b. 01 November 1811 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA,14 occupation Farmer, d. 20 December 1888 in 

Tannery Hill/Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME,3 buried in Tannery Hill Cemetery, Mariaville, ME, USA.15 
  
 living in Mariaville, Hancock County in 1840/50 with family. Brother of George (wife Eliza) lived nearby. 
 
 He married Caroline Jordan #11981, 21 November 1837 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME,16 b. c 1815/19 in Mariaville?, ME, USA,17 

(daughter of Eben Jordan #62382 and Lucinda Barton #62383), d. 18 April 1905 in Vinalhaven, ME, USA,18 buried in Tannery Hill 
Cemetery, Mariaville, ME, USA.15 

  
 Caroline: 
 note that JORDAN family lived next to BRIMERs in 1850; possibly a sister to Jeremiah JORDAN, Alanson JORDAN, Eban JORDAN. 1900: 

Lived with son Charles in Mariaville. 
 
    Children: 
 
    56. i. Charles F. Brimmer #12082 b. 04 March 1839. 
 
    57. ii. Lemuel J. Brimner #11982 b. 20 June 1841. 
 
    58. iii. William Wyman Brimner #12063 b. 03 August 1845. 
 
    59. iv. Charles E. Brimmer #12083 b. 04 July 1855. 
 
 

Generation Three 
 

15. David Joy #23637, b. c 1816 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA.19 
16. Hamilton B. Joy #23631, b. c 1817 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA.19 
17. David S. Joy #23632, b. c 1819 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA.19 
18. Ivory Hovey Joy Jr. #23633, b. c 1821 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA.19 
19. Alfred B. Joy #23634, b. c 1823 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA.19 
20. Henry A. Joy #23635, b. c 1825 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA.19 
21. Calvin P. Joy #23636, b. c 1827 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA.19 
22. Elizabeth Joy #23628, b. c 1829 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA.9 
23. Ann Joy #23629, b. c 1831 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA.19 
24. Ellen Joy #23630, b. c 1833 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA.19 
25. George B. Brimmer #22665, b. c 1826 in Mariaville?, Hancock Co., ME, USA,20 d. 03 July 1877 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA,21 

occupation Farmer, buried in Brimmer Cemetery, Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA.15 
  
 1870: Lived Mariaville with family. 
 
 He married Cynthia Alceba Graves #22675, b. June 1838 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA,22 d. 1920 in Brewer, ME, USA,23 

occupation Dressmaker 1900. 
  
 Cynthia: 1900: Lived with son George,  note surname BENNETT. Was widowed twice. 
 
    Children: 
 
    60. i. George William Brimmer #22676 b. June 1856. 
 
26. Samuel Brimmer #22666, b. c 1830 in Mariaville?, Hancock Co., ME, USA.24 
27. Eliza J. Brimmer #22667, b. c 1831 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA.3 
 
 She married Jeremiah H. Jordan #22690, 02 June 1852 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA,25 b. 27 January 1827 in Mariaville, Hancock 

Co., ME, USA,19 (son of Jeremiah Jordan #22661 and Isabella Brimmer #22650), occupation 1870 School Teacher. 
  
 Jeremiah: 1870: Lived in Mariaville with wife and daughter Carrie, next to James D. BRIMMER. 
 
    Children: 
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    61. i. Ellen F. Jordan #23661 b. 13 March 1853. 
 
    62. ii. Carrie Etta Jordan #23660 b. 24 May 1863. 
 
28. Edwin G. Brimmer #22668, b. 23 September 1832 in Mariaville?, Hancock Co., ME, USA,3 d. 14 April 1916 in Mariaville?, Hancock Co., 

ME, USA,3 buried in Frost Cemetery, Mariaville, ME, USA,26 occupation Farmer. 
  
 1860: Lived in Corinth, Penobscot Co., ME. 1870: Lived Trenton, ME with family. Was Farmer/School Teacher. 1880: Lived Mariaville, ME. 

1900: Lived Mariaville with wife and daughter Minnie. 1910: Lived in Mariaville, farmer. 
 
 He married Eliza A. Harden #22691, b. 03 April 1837,3 d. 07 January 1914 in Mariaville?, Hancock Co., ME, USA,3 buried in Frost 

Cemetery, Mariaville, ME, USA.26 
 
    Children: 
 
    63. i. Elizabeth M. (Lizzie/Lillie) Brimmer #22695 b. 1860. 
 
    64. ii. Hulda E. Brimmer #22692 b. 25 July 1861. 
 
    65. iii. Ephraim Brimmer #22694 b. 12 May 1863. 
 
    66. iv. Mary (Minnie) R. Brimmer #22693 b. July 1866. 
 
29. James D. Brimmer #22669, b. c 1834 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA, d. 15 January 1900,27 buried in Aurora, Hancock Co., ME, 

USA,3 occupation Farmer. 
  
 1870: Lived in Mariaville. 
 
 He married Loretta C. Jewett #22674, 13 April 1861 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA,28 b. c 1838,3 d. 1931,3 occupation Private Teacher 

1900. 
  
 Loretta: (from Aurora, ME; Ellsworth Herald) 1900: Lived on Retton Street, Brewer, ME (Widowed twice). 1930: Lived with sister Elizabeth 

JEWETT in Amherst, ME. 
 
30. Sewell L. Brimmer #22670, b. 04 March 1838 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA,3 d. 02 January 1915,3 occupation Laborer/Farmer, 

buried in Brimmer Cemetery, Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA.15 
  
 1870: Lived with brother George and wife Cynthia in Mariaville. 1880: Lived with father-in-law's family. 1910: Lived Mariaville with wife 

Clara. 
 
 He married Clara Kingman #22671, 11 February 1871 in Otis, Hancock Co., ME, USA,29 b. 09 March 1846,3 (daughter of Molbory 

Kingman #22672 [Farmer/Lumberman] and Isabel Jordan #22673), d. 09 December 1918 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA,3 buried in 
Brimmer Cemetery, Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA.15 

 
31. Ann Brimmer #12001, b. c 1825 in Ellsworth, Hancock, ME, USA.16 
32. Lucy A. Brimmer #22702, b. c 1827 in Ellsworth?, Hancock Co., ME, USA.30 
  
 (moved to Wisconsin). 
 
 She married William Jackson Chamberlain #22703. 
 
    Children: 
 
    67. i. Lucy A. Chamberlain #23645 b. 1849. 
 
    68. ii. Mary T. Chamberlain #23647 b. 25 October 1851. 
 
    69. iii. Maria A. Chamberlain #23646 b. 1855. 
 
    70. iv. George W. Chamberlain #23643 b. 18 May 1856. 
 
    71. v. George M. Chamberlain #23642 b. 1859. 
 
    72. vi. Hattie E. Chamberlain #23644 b. 1859. 
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    73. vii. Carrie E. Chamberlain #23639 b. 1862. 
 
    74. viii. Elmer E. Chamberlain #23641 b. 18 October 1864. 
 
    75. ix. Edward F. Chamberlain #23640 b. 19 November 1865. 
 
    76. x. Winnifred Rebecca  Chamberlain #23648 b. 14 April 1869. 
 
    77. xi. Pearle A. Chamberlain #23638 b. 08 December 1878. 
 
33. Alfred Brimmer #12002, b. c 1829 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., MA, USA.16 
  
 1860: Boarded with William SOMERBY (Boarding House) in Ellsworth. 1870: Not found godfrey.org 1870 census search (JUN 2004). 
  
34. Wilmot D. Brimmer #12067, b. c 1831 in Ellsworth?, Hancock Co., ME, USA,16 occupation Country Store Keeper 1870. 
  
 (moved to Dayton, WI with sister) 1870: Lived in Dayton, Hennepin Co. MN. 
 
 He married Sarah (unidentified) #23659, b. c 1849 in Pennsylvania, USA.31 
 
35. Mary J. Brimmer #23720, b. c 1832 in Ellsworth?, ME, USA,12 occupation School Teacher. 
36. Martha Parsons Brimmer #23719, b. 29 July 1834 in Ellsworth?, ME, USA,11 d. 13 November 1872 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA,11 

buried in Woodbine Cemetery, Ellsworth, ME, USA, occupation School Teacher. 
  
 1870: Lived with family in Ellsworth; unmarried. 
  
37. John H. Brimmer #23718, b. 02 February 1836 in Ellsworth?, ME, USA,11 d. 23 June 1922 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA,11 buried in 

Woodbine Cemetery, Ellsworth, ME, USA,11 occupation Clerk. 
  
 1870: Head of family; Post Office Clerk in Ellsworth, ME; unmarried. 1900: Lived Ellsworth. 
 
 He married Margaret (Maggie) Crocker Austin #23726, 27 November 1872 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA,32 b. 07 April 1846 in 

Cherryfield, Washington Co., ME, USA,33 (daughter of William Boyd Austin #23748 and Elizabeth Ann  Patten #23749). 
 
    Children: 
 
    78. i. William H. Bremner #56126 b. 08 September 1891. 
 
38. George E. Brimmer #23722, b. 15 March 1839 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA,11 d. 29 February 1872 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, 

USA,11 buried in Woodbine Cemetery, Ellsworth, ME, USA,11 occupation Tailor. 
  
 1860: Boarded in Ellsworth..unmarried. 1870: Lived with family, unmarried. 
  
39. William H. Brimmer #23723, b. 08 September 1841 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA,11 d. 23 May 1912 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, 

USA,11 buried in Woodbine Cemetery, Ellsworth, ME, USA,11 occupation Farm Laborer 1860. 
  
 1870: Lived with family; Lumber Surveyor, unmarried. 1900: Boarded with Frank GOULD in Ellsworth, unmarried. Note that 1900 census 

gives birthdate as SEP 1849...Was dealer in boots and shoes. 
  
40. Francis H. Brimmer #23724, b. c 1844 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA,34 occupation Dentist. 
  
 1870: Lived with brother John and family 1880: Not yet found in US 1880 Census... 
  
41. Almira Jordan #23652, b. 31 January 1823 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA.19 
42. Isabel Jordan #23651, b. 11 February 1825 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA.19 
43. Jeremiah H. Jordan #22690 (See marriage to number 27.) 
  
44. Didama Jordan #23655, b. 04 October 1828 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA.19 
45. Mary B. Jordan #23650, b. 06 January 1830 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA.19 
46. Clarrie Jordan #23656, b. 27 December 1832 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA.19 
47. Charles P. Jordan #23649, b. 27 November 1834 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA.19 
48. Alfred B. Jordan #23653, b. 09 November 1836 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA.19 
49. Sarah A. Jordan #23654, b. 20 April 1841 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA.19 
50. Nancy V. Hill #23663, b. c 1835 in Ellsworth?, Hancock Co., ME, USA,13 occupation School Teacher. 
51. Milton Hill #23664, b. c 1837 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA,13 occupation House Carpenter 1860. 
52. Lutecia M. Hill #23657, b. 09 November 1838 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA.35 
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53. Irving G. Hill #23665, b. c 1842 in Ellsworth?, Hancock Co., ME, USA,13 occupation Farm Laborer 1860. 
54. Emily P. Hill #23666, b. c 1845 in Ellsworth?, Hancock Co., ME, USA.13 
55. Herman E. Hill #23667, b. c 1851 in Ellsworth?, Hancock Co., ME, USA.13 
56. Charles F. Brimmer #12082, b. 04 March 1839 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA,16 d. 05 November 1845 in Tannery Hill, Hancock Co., 

ME, USA.3 
57. Lemuel J. Brimner #11982, b. 20 June 1841 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA.16 
  
 1920: Alive in Malden, MA (verify). 
 
 He married Annie E. Murch #12031, 02 January 1871 in Malden, Suffolk Co., MA, USA.16 
 
    Children: 
 
    79. i. Caroline B. Brimmer #12080 b. 21 April 1872. 
 
58. William Wyman Brimner #12063, b. 03 August 1845 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA.16 
  
 Moved to Table Rock, CA. 
 
 He married Emma Hastings Jordan #22643, 26 July 1871 in Mariaville?, Hancock Co., ME, USA.3 
 
    Children: 
 
    80. i. Leonora Leland Brimmer #23658 b. 13 January 1881. 
 
59. Charles E. Brimmer,3 #12083, b. 04 July 1855 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA.16 
  
 Charles E. BRIMMER aged 74, widowed, living at Vinalhaven in 1930...note also that Charles E. BRIMMER was the census enumerator for 

Otis, Waltham and Mariaville, Hancock Co., in 1900.) 1900: Lived with mother in Mariaville. 1910: Partner with Samuel N. COYNTON on 
farm at Vinalhaven. 

 
 He married Abbie E. Spratt #23743, 19 November 1882 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA,36 b. in Otis?, ME, USA, d. before 1900. 
 
 

Generation Four 
 

60. George William Brimmer #22676, b. June 1856 in Mariaville?, Hancock Co., ME, USA,37 occupation 1920 Farmer/Lumberman, d. July 1935 
in Bangor, ME, USA.23 

  
  
 1880: Lived Mariaville with family on Brimmer Lane. 
 1900: Lived Brewer City, Penobscot Co. 
 1910: Lived on Delton? street?,Brewer, ME. 
 1920: Lived in Brewer city with wife, father-in-law John CARR, mother Cynthia BENNETT (sic) and two boarders. 
 
 He married Isabella Carr #22677, 08 April 1877, b. 14 August 1861 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA,23 (daughter of John Carr #67375 

and (unidentified) #67376), d. October 1928 in Brewer, ME, USA.23 
 
    Children: 
 
    81. i. Helen Una Brimmer #22678 b. August 1876. 
 
    82. ii. Vesta M. Brimmer #22679 b. c 1879. 
 
    83. iii. Bernice I. Brimmer #23738 b. 30 November 1881. 
 
    84. iv. Luella Brimmer #22680 b. January 1884. 
 
    85. v. George Hollis Brimmer #22681 b. 24 April 1885. 
 
    86. vi. Cynthia Alberta Brimmer #22682 b. 16 April 1893. 
 
61. Ellen F. Jordan #23661, b. 13 March 1853 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA.19 
62. Carrie Etta Jordan #23660, b. 24 May 1863 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA.19 
63. Elizabeth M. (Lizzie/Lillie) Brimmer #22695, b. 1860 in Mariaville?, Hancock Co., ME, USA,3 d. 1928 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, 

USA,3 buried in Frost Cemetery. 
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 1860: Name "Lillie", age 6 months at time of census. 
 
 She married (1) William Frost #22696, d. in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA, buried in Frost Cemetery.3 
 
  
 She married (2) Charles F. Silsby #22697, 30 October 1877 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., ME, USA,38 b. c 1857 in Amherst, ME, USA,39 

occupation Farmer. 
  
 Charles: 1880: Lived with father-in-law Edwin G. BRIMMER and family. 1910: Grandchild Howard L. FROST lived with family. 1920: 

Niece Mary B. POOLE, 14, lived with family. 
 
    Children: 
 
    87. i. Ethel Silsby #23727 b. c 1878. 
 
64. Hulda E. Brimmer #22692, b. 25 July 1861 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA,3 d. 07 August 1886 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, 

USA,3 buried in Frost Cemetery, Mariaville, ME, USA.40 
 
 She married Frederic C. Grover #22699, 1883 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA, occupation Farmer. 
 
65. Ephraim Brimmer #22694, b. 12 May 1863 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA,3 d. 27 January 1874 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, 

USA,3 buried in Frost Cemetery, Mariaville, ME, USA.41 
66. Mary (Minnie) R. Brimmer #22693, b. July 1866 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA.42 
  
 (Lived with parents in Mariaville, 1900.) 
 
 She married John M. Pool #22698, 30 March 1901 in Mariaville?, Hancock Co., ME, USA,3 b. c 1867,43 occupation Labourer, Odd Jobs 1910. 
 
    Children: 
 
    88. i. Mary B. Poole #23668 b. c 1905. 
 
67. Lucy A. Chamberlain #23645, b. 1849 in Ellsworth, ME, USA,19 occupation Schoolteacher. 
  
 1870: Boarded with Wilmot BRIMMER in Dayton, MN. 
  
68. Mary T. Chamberlain #23647, b. 25 October 1851 in Waupaca Co., WI, USA.19 
69. Maria A. Chamberlain #23646, b. 1855 in Waupaca Co., WI, USA.19 
70. George W. Chamberlain #23643, b. 18 May 1856 in Waupaca Co., WI, USA.19 
71. George M. Chamberlain #23642, b. 1859 in Waupaca Co., WI, USA.19 
72. Hattie E. Chamberlain #23644, b. 1859 in Waupaca Co., WI, USA.19 
73. Carrie E. Chamberlain #23639, b. 1862 in Dayton, Waupaca Co., WI, USA.19 
74. Elmer E. Chamberlain #23641, b. 18 October 1864 in Waupaca Co., WI, USA.19 
75. Edward F. Chamberlain #23640, b. 19 November 1865 in Dayton, Waupaca Co., WI, USA.19 
76. Winnifred Rebecca  Chamberlain #23648, b. 14 April 1869 in Dayton, Waupaca Co., WI, USA.19 
77. Pearle A. Chamberlain #23638, b. 08 December 1878 in Waupaca, WI, USA.19 
78. William H. Bremner #56126, b. 08 September 1891,44 d. 23 May 1912 in Ellsworth, ME, USA.44 
79. Caroline B. Brimmer #12080, b. 21 April 1872 in Malden, Middlesex Co., MA, USA.16 
80. Leonora Leland Brimmer #23658, b. 13 January 1881 in Two Rock, Sonoma Co., CA, USA.19 
 

Generation Five 
 

81. Helen Una Brimmer #22678, b. August 1876 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA,45 occupation 1900 Milliner, buried in Oak Hill 
Cemetery?, Brewer, ME. 

  
  
 1902: Lived in Brewer, ME when married. 
 
 She married Llewellyn J.M. Hopkins #68305, 04 October 1902 in Brewer, ME, USA, b. c 1877 in Maine,46 (son of Andrew S. Hopkins 

#68306 [Ship Carpenter] and Anna M. Wiscott #68307), occupation 1902 -1910 Shipping Clerk. 
  
 Llewellyn: 
 1902: Lived in Brewer, ME when married. 
 1910: Lived with wife on Delton? Street, Brewer, ME, nest to George and Isabelle BREMMER. 
 1920: Lived at 28 Holyoke Street, Brewer. No children. 
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82. Vesta M. Brimmer #22679, b. c 1879 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA,47 d. 18 April 1900 in Brewer, ME, USA,48 occupation 

Bookkeeper. 
83. Bernice I. Brimmer #23738, b. 30 November 1881 in Mariaville, Maine, USA,49 occupation 1905 Stenographer, occupation 1940 Branch 

Manager, Retail-wholesale Florist, d. 09 March 1943 in Falmouth, Cumberland County, ME, USA,50 buried in Pine Grove Cemetery, 
Falmouth, ME, USA.50 

  
  
 1905: Lived in Brewer, ME at time of marriage. 
 
 She married Walter Augustus Woodbury #23744, 25 October 1905 in Brewer, Maine, USA,51 b. c 1878 in Saginaw, MI, USA,52 (son of 

Wentworth Woodbury #68308 and Ellen Green #68309), occupation 1905 Dyer, occupation 1940 Dyer, Clothes Cleaning. 
 
    Children: 
 
    89. i. Paul Wentworth Woodbury #68313 b. c 1907. 
 
    90. ii. Leila M. Woodbury #68310 b. 24 September 1912. 
 
84. Luella Brimmer #22680, b. January 1884 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA,53 d. 28 March 1904 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA,54 

occupation Stenographer. 
85. George Hollis Brimmer #22681, b. 24 April 1885 in Mariaville, Hancock Co., ME, USA,55 occupation Railroad Clerk, d. 30 December 1967 

in Bangor, ME, USA,23 buried in Woodlawn Cemetery, Brewer, Penobscot, ME, USA.15 
  
  
 1920: Family lived at 363 North Main Street,, Brewer, Me. 
 1930: Family lived at 24 Holyoke Street, Brewer, ME. 
 
 He married Roseanna MacCaw/McCaw #22683, 28 September 1911 in Brewer, ME, USA,23 b. 01 October 1888 in Calais, ME, USA,23 

(daughter of Samuel MacCaw #22684 and Alice J. Smith #22685), d. 30 November 1973,23 buried in Woodlawn Cemetery, Brewer, 
Penobscot, ME, USA.15 

 
    Children: 
 
    91. i. George Robertson Brimmer #22686 b. 07 July 1912. 
 
    92. ii. John Alexander Brimmer #22687 b. 19 July 1914. 
 
    93. iii. Helen Elizabeth Brimmer #22688 b. 19 June 1915. 
 
    94. iv. Anna Louise Brimmer #22689 b. 15 February 1921. 
 
86. Cynthia Alberta Brimmer #22682, b. 16 April 1893 in Brewer, ME, USA,56 d. 02 December 1986 in Portland, Cumberland Co., ME, USA,57 

buried in Brooklawn Memorial Park, Portland, ME, USA, occupation 1920 Superintendent of Nurses. 
  
  
 1920: Lived on Emery Street, Portland, ME. 
 
 She married Ira James Dodge #23625, 29 April 1922 in Maine, USA,58 b. 02 June 1897 in Portland, ME, USA,23 (son of William Henry 

Dodge #65809 and Emily Beatrice Ellis #65810), d. 21 September 1994 in Portland, Cumberland Co., ME, USA,59 buried in Brooklawn 
Memorial Park, Portland, ME, USA. 

 
    Children: 
 
    95. i. Patricia Mildred Dodge #23626 b. 27 February 1924. 
 
87. Ethel Silsby #23727, b. c 1878 in Mariaville?, Hancock County, ME, USA.60 
88. Mary B. Poole #23668, b. c 1905 in Mariaville?, Hancock Co., ME, USA.61 
  
 1910: Lived with grandparents Edwin BRIMMER and Eliza HARDEN. 
  
 

Generation Six 
 

89. Paul Wentworth Woodbury #68313, b. c 1907 in Brewer?, Maine, USA,62 occupation 1927 Surveyor. 
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 1927:  Residence in Portland, ME when married. 
 1940: Lived with wife, daughter at home of parents, 25 Ratcleff Street, Portland, ME. 
 
 He married Dorothy E. Mitchell #68316, 15 October 1927 in Portsmouth, NH, USA,63 b. in Portland, ME USA (daughter of Frank J. 

Mitchell #68317 and Nellie Bangs #68318). 
  
 Dorothy: 
 1927:  Residence in Portland, ME when married. 
 
    Children: 
 
    96. i. Bernice E. Woodbury #68319 b. c 1937. 
 
90. Leila M. Woodbury #68310, b. 24 September 1912 in Brewer, Penobscot, Maine, USA,64,65 occupation 1940 General Office Worker. 
 
 She married Carl H. Griffin #68311, 13 September 1933 in Portsmouth, NH, USA,66 b. c 1912 (son of Frank N. Griffin #68314 and Rose H. 

Bennett #68315).  They were divorced before 1940. 
 
    Children: 
 
    97. i. Roderick P. Griffin #68312 b. c 1934. 
 
91. George Robertson Brimmer #22686, b. 07 July 1912 in Brewer, Hancock Co., ME, USA,3 d. 21 December 1983 in Los Angeles, CA, USA,67 

buried in Woodlawn Cemetery, Brewer, Penobscot, ME, USA, occupation 1930 Clerk, Electric Store. 
92. John Alexander Brimmer #22687, b. 19 July 1914 in Brewer, Hancock Co., ME, USA,3 d. 21 April 2005 in Brewer, ME, USA,15 buried in 

Fairview Cemetery, Veazie, ME, USA.15 
  
  
 1932: Graduate of Brewer High School. 
 Worked at Thurston and Kingsbury for twenty years, R.B. Dunning for nearly thirty years. 
 
 He married (1) Bernice M. Russell #23669, 20 January 1938 in Maine, USA,68 b. 09 May 1913,5 (daughter of Clarence Russell #23670 and 

Mary Spruce #23671), d. 16 June 1968.5 
 
    Children: 
 
    98. i. George David Brimmer #23672 b. 14 February 1940. 
 
    99. ii. John Craddock Brimmer #23673 b. 10 May 1944. 
 
    100. iii. Russell J. Brimmer #23674 b. 04 January 1950. 
 
 He married (2) Mary Lucille Dougherty #23678, 1971.5 
 
93. Helen Elizabeth Brimmer #22688, b. 19 June 1915 in Brewer, Hancock Co., ME, USA,3 d. 2004 in Brewer?, ME, USA,15 buried in 

Woodlawn* Cemetery, Brewer, Penobscot, ME, USA.15 
 
 She married Richard Bertrand Baldwin #66235, b. 1933, d. 2010, buried in Woodlawn Cemetery, Brewer, Penobscot, ME, USA.15 
 
94. Anna Louise Brimmer #22689, b. 15 February 1921 in 95 Holyoke Street, Brewer, Hancock Co., ME, USA.3 
  
  
 2005: Lived in Broadview, NM, USA. 
 
 She married (unidentified) Wood #66236.69 
 
95. Patricia Mildred Dodge #23626, b. 27 February 1924 in ME?.23 
 
 She married Donald Emery Lawrence #23627, 07 August 1943 in Portland, ME, USA,23 b. 06 March 1923.23 
 
 

Generation Seven 
 

96. Bernice E. Woodbury #68319, b. c 1937 in Portland?, Maine, USA.70 
97. Roderick P. Griffin #68312, b. c 1934 in Portland?, ME, USA.64 



11 

98. George David Brimmer #23672, b. 14 February 1940 in Maine, USA.5 
  
  
 2005: Family lived in Portland, ME. 
 
 He married Joann Marie Burke #23675, 24 August 1968 in Maine?, USA,5 b. 20 May 1940.5 
 
99. John Craddock Brimmer #23673, b. 10 May 1944 in Maine, USA.5 
  
  
 2005: Family lived in Penn Run, PA, USA. 
 
 He married Sharon Lea Smith #23676, 01 June 1964 in Maine, USA.71 
 
100. Russell J. Brimmer #23674, b. 04 January 1950 in Bangor, ME, USA.5 
  
  
 2005: Family lived in Portland, ME. 
 
 He married Sharon Groves #23677, 03 June 1972 in Brewer, ME, USA,5 b. 31 May 1951 in Lewiston, ME, USA.5 
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